Illinois law.
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Section 303.10  Definition of a Grievance 

a)	A grievance is any question between an employee and his/her employing agency, or applicant as covered in 80 Ill. Adm. Code 302.790, concerning the meaning, interpretation or application of this Part, or the Personnel Code or any issue concerning them or conditions of state employment which directly affect the grievant in the performance of his/her official duties. 

b)	Probationary terminations, charges seeking discharge, demotion or suspension totaling more than 30 days in any 12-month period of certified employees, appeals of allocation of duties or transfers from one geographical area in the State to another are not subject to grievance procedure. 

c)	An employee shall be allowed reasonable time with pay during working hours for the presentation of a grievance, provided the employee has obtained permission from his/her immediate supervisor therefore and the employee's absence will not interfere with agency operations. 
